

No. 01-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

WILLIAM HIBBS and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WOMEN'S HISTORY SCHOLARS
ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS, LINDA KERBER *ET AL.*,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CONRAD K. HARPER
WILLIAM T. RUSSELL, JR.
ELAINE M. DIVELBLISS
AMANDA T. PEREZ
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-2000

ISABELLE KATZ PINZLER
Counsel of Record
JENNIFER K. BROWN
WENDY R. WEISER
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND
395 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10014
(212) 925-6635

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER ALL EVIDENCE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATE CONDUCT JUSTIFYING THE FMLA ..	2
II. BEFORE THE FMLA, STATES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DISCRIMINATED IN FAMILY LEAVE FOR STATE EMPLOYEES	4
A. State Policies Explicitly Accorded Different Leave To Women And Men ..	6
B. States Applied Discretionary Leave Policies Differently For Women And Men	11
C. States Provided No Family Leave	13
1. States Had Not Enacted Family Leave Policies Before Introduction of the FMLA	13
2. State Sick Leave Policies Did Not Provide FMLA-Equivalent Family Leave	16

	PAGE
III. A LONG HISTORY OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATE-SPONSORED SEX DISCRIMINATION ENFORCED SEX ROLE STEREOTYPES	18
A. States Excluded Women From Jobs, Assuming that Women Should Be Family Caretakers	19
B. States Enacted Discriminatory Protective Laws Limiting Women’s Employment Opportunities and Confining Them to the Role of Caretakers	21
C. States Enacted Other Discriminatory Laws that Reinforced Gender-Role Stereotypes and Encouraged Women to Remain Family Caretakers.....	25
1. Benefits for Male Workers Only ...	25
2. Presumption in Unemployment Insurance Law that Women are Caretakers.....	26
3. Mandatory Maternity Leave for Women Only	28
4. Jury Service for Men Only.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Archer v. Mayes</i> , 194 S.E.2d 707 (Va. 1973)	30
<i>Arkin v. Oregon</i> , No. 6:96CV6327 (D. Or., filed Dec. 19, 1996)	13
<i>Arp v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 19 Cal. 3d 395 (Cal. 1977)	26
<i>Association Indus. of Oklahoma v. Industrial Welfare Comm'n</i> , 90 P.2d 899 (Okla. 1939)..	21
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	3
<i>Boren v. Dep't of Empl. Dev.</i> , 59 Cal. App. 3d 250 (1976).....	27
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	20
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Grabiec</i> , 317 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Ill. 1970)	24, 25
<i>Chavkin v. Santaella</i> , 81 A.D.2d 153 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981)	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	28
<i>Conn. Nat'l Org. for Women v. Peraro</i> , No. N77-477, 1980 WL 212, at *1 (D. Conn. Apr. 8, 1980)	27
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	19

	PAGE
<i>Dekosenko v. Brandt</i> , 313 N.Y.S.2d 827 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 318 N.Y.S.2d 915 (App. Div. 1971)	30
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	30
<i>Ex Parte Miller</i> , 124 P. 427 (Cal. 1912), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 U.S. 373 (1915)	23
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	2, 3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) ...	4, 19
<i>Garneau v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 391 (D. Mass. 1971).....	22
<i>Garrett v. Board of Trustees</i> , 193 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	12, 13
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Texas Empl. Comm'n</i> , 486 F. Supp. 278 (S.D. Tex. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 614 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Hess v. Wims</i> , 613 S.W.2d 85 (Ark. 1981)	25
<i>Hibbs v. Department of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)	4, 8, 10
<i>Homemakers, Inc. of Los Angeles v. Division of Indus. Welfare</i> , 509 F.2d 20 (9th Cir. 1974).....	22

	PAGE
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	29
<i>In re Goodell</i> , 39 Wis. 232 (1875)	20
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 22 N.E.2d 49 (Mass. 1939).....	20
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	19, 29, 30
<i>Jones Metal Prods. Co. v. Walker</i> , 281 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio 1972)	24
<i>Kane v. Egan</i> , 14 Conn. Supp. 485 (1947)	21
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Kirstein v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 184 (E.D. Va. 1970)	21
<i>Knussman v. State of Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Kober v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 467 (W.D. Pa. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 480 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1973)	22
<i>Larsen v. Rice</i> , 171 P. 1037 (Wash. 1918)	22
<i>LeBlanc v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. La. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 460 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Local 246, Utility Workers Union v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 1262 (C.D. Cal. 1970).....	22

	PAGE
<i>Manning v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 1971 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12108 (N.D. Ohio 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 466 F.2d 812 (6th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>McGrew v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 85 P.2d 608 (Utah 1938).....	22
<i>Miller v. Wilson</i> , 236 U.S. 373 (1915)	21
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	19
<i>Moore v. Alabama State Univ.</i> , 980 F. Supp. 426 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Morehead v. New York ex rel. Tipaldo</i> , 298 U.S. 587 (1936).....	24
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	23
<i>New Jersey Rest. Ass'n v. Holderman</i> , 131 A.2d 773 (N.J. 1957)	22
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	10, 27
<i>Portman v. Stevco, Inc.</i> , 453 N.E.2d 284 (Ind. Ct. App. 1983).....	25
<i>Radice v. New York</i> , 264 U.S. 292 (1924).....	21
<i>Ridinger v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 1089 (S.D. Ohio 1971), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 474 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Riley v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 232 U.S. 671 (1914).....	21
<i>Rosenfeld v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1971).....	24

	PAGE
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 485 P.2d 529 (Cal. 1971)	19
<i>Schafer v. Board of Public Educ.</i> , 903 F.2d 243 (3d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Schattman v. Texas Empl. Comm'n</i> , 459 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1972)	28
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 207 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1968)	30
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	26
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975)	21
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 70 P. 52 (Wash. 1902)	23
<i>State v. Charles Schweinler Press</i> , 108 N.E. 639 (N.Y. 1915).....	21-22, 23
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 198 N.W. 557 (S.D. 1924).....	21
<i>State v. Comeaux</i> , 211 So. 2d 620 (La. 1968)....	30
<i>State v. Dominion Hotel</i> , 151 P. 958 (Ariz. 1915), <i>aff'd</i> , 249 U.S. 265 (1919).....	21
<i>State v. Ehr</i> , 221 N.W. 883 (N.D. 1928)	21, 23
<i>State v. Elerding</i> , 98 N.E. 982 (Ill. 1912).....	23
<i>State v. Fairfield Cmtys. Land Co.</i> , 538 S.W.2d 698 (Ark. 1976)	24
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 187 So. 2d 861 (Miss.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 385 U.S. 98 (1966)	30
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 462 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. 1971).....	30
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 272 So. 2d 355 (La. 1973)	30

	PAGE
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 51 Misc. 383 (N.Y. City Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 A.D. 379 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 81 N.E. 778 (N.Y. 1907)	23
<i>Stettler v. O'Hara</i> , 139 P. 743 (Ore. 1914), <i>aff'd</i> , 243 U.S. 629 (1917)	22
<i>Strain v. Southerton</i> , 62 N.E.2d 633 (Ohio App. 1945).....	22
<i>Stryker v. Register Publ'g Co.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 476 (D. Conn. 1976)	22
<i>Swafford v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 621 S.W.2d 862 (Ark. 1981)	25
<i>Sylvara v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 550 P.2d 868 (Colo. 1976)	27
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	29
<i>Tomarchio v. Greenwich Township</i> , 379 A.2d 848 (N.J. 1977)	26
<i>Topeka Laundry Co. v. Court of Indus. Rlns.</i> , 237 P. 1041 (Kan. 1925).....	22
<i>Turner v. Dept. of Empl. Sec.</i> , 423 U.S. 44 (1975).....	26, 28
<i>W. C. Ritchie & Co. v. Wayman</i> , 91 N.E. 695 (Ill. 1910)	22, 23
<i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	26

	PAGE
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	25, 26
<i>Wenham v. State</i> , 91 N.W. 421 (Neb. 1902).....	23
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	22
<i>UAW v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21
<i>Vissering Mercantile Co. v. Annunzio</i> , 115 N.E.2d 306 (Ill. 1953)	22
<i>Young v. Willis</i> , 203 S.W.2d 5 (Ky. 1947).....	22
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Codes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-54 (1993)	1, 3, 14, 16
Ark. Code Ann. § 11-7-318 (Michie 2001)	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-218 (1953).....	29
Fla. Stat. ch. 40.01(1) (1967) (amended 1979)	29
Iowa Code § 216:6:2 (1993)	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149 § 105D (1993)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 234 § 1 (1949) (amended 1973)	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 345 (1911) (repealed 1974).....	28

	PAGE
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 49-2-310, 311 (1987)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 9-19 (1951) (repealed 1967)	29
N.Y. Lab. Law § 206-b (McKinney 1973)	28
Ohio Admin. Code § 4112-5-02(G)(6) (1989)	8
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 4-21-408 (1993)	9
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 2135 (1964) (repealed 1985).....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 35-4-5(h)(1) (1974)	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 444 (1947) (repealed 1969).....	28
 Congressional and Legislative History	
138 Cong. Rec. H8,226-27 (1992)	5
138 Cong. Rec. S12,096 (1992).....	7
H.R. 4300, 100th Cong. (1986)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 100-511(II) (1988)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8(I-III) (1993).	5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16
H.R. 2020, 99th Cong. (1985)	6
S. Rep. No. 102-68 (1991)	14
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993)	7, 15
S. Rep. No. 331 (1977).....	28

	PAGE
<i>The Family Medical Leave Act of 1991: Hearings on S. 5 Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs & Alcoholism of the Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)</i>	9
<i>Family Medical Leave Act of 1987: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor- Mgmt. Rel. and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 100th Cong., 1st Session (1987)...</i>	6
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor- Mgmt. Rel. & the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearings on S. 249 Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs & Alcoholism of the Comm. on Labor & Human Res., Part 2, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....</i>	5, 10, 11, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
<i>Judith A. Baer, The Chains of Protection: The Judicial Response to Women's Labor Legislation (1978).....</i>	23-24
<i>Family Leave Activity Shifts to the States, 11-10 Employee Benefit Notes 1-3 (Oct. 1990)</i>	15

	PAGE
Lucinda M. Finley, <i>Transcending Equality Theory: A Way Out of the Maternity and the Workplace Debate</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 1118 (1986)	14
Edith L. Fisch & Mortimer D. Schwartz, <i>State Laws on the Employment of Women</i> (1953)	20, 23, 28
Joanna L. Grossman, Note, <i>Women's Jury Service: Right of Citizenship or Privilege of Difference?</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1115 (1994)	29
Laura T. Kessler, <i>The Attachment Gap: Employment Discrimination Law, Women's Cultural Caregiving, and the Limits of Economic and Liberal Legal Theory</i> , 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 372 (2001)	14
Alice Kessler-Harris, <i>Out to Work: A History of Wage-Earning Women in the United States</i> (1982)	25
3 Lex K. Larson, <i>Employment Discrimination</i> § 44.01 (2d ed. 2002)	20, 22, 23, 24, 25
Donna R. Lenhoff & Sylvia M. Becker, <i>Family and Medical Leave Legislation in the States: Toward a Comprehensive Approach</i> , 26 Harv. J. on Legis. 403, 405-06 (1989)	14
Michele Lord & Margaret King, <i>The State Reference Guide to Work-Family Programs for State Employees</i> 107 (1991)	16-17, 18

	PAGE
Martin H. Malin, <i>Fathers and Parental Leave</i> , 72 Tex. L. Rev. 1047 (1994)	11
<i>The Parental Leave Crisis: Toward a National Policy</i> (Edward F. Zigler & Meryl Frank eds., 1988)	6-7, 11
Ira B. Sprotzer, <i>Parental and Family Leave Laws: A Review and Analysis</i> , 15-4 Employee Benefits J. 12 (Dec. 1990)	15
Wendy S. Strimling, <i>The Constitutionality of State Laws Providing Employment Leave for Pregnancy: Rethinking Geduldig After Cal Fed</i> , 77 Cal. L. Rev. 171 (1989) ..	9
Steven K. Wisensale & Michael D. Allison, <i>An Analysis of 1987 State Family Leave Legislation: Implications for Caregivers of the Elderly</i> , 28 The Gerontologist 779 (Dec. 1988)	15
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bulletin 297, <i>1975 Handbook On Women Workers</i> , at 338 (1975)	22, 23
Women's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>State Maternity/Family Leave Law</i> (1993)	8
